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Chapter 7   BUILDING REGULATIONS*  
 

 
ARTICLE I.  BUILDING BOARD  
 

 
Sec. 7- 1.  Created.  
 

There is hereby created the Punta Gorda Building Board, which shall have the powers, 
responsibilities and duties hereinafter set forth, and its membership shall be constituted as 
hereinafter set forth.  
 

(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 1, 3 - 6- 02)  

 
Sec. 7- 2.  Membership; composition; terms; removal; vacancies.  
 

The Punta Gorda Building Board shall be made up of seven (7) members  and two (2) alternate 
members to serve in the absence of a board member (or two (2) members) at a meeting .  In 
the selection of the members, at least three (3) of those members must be consumer 
representatives. The consumer representatives may be any resident of the City of Punta Gorda 
or Charlotte County who is not and has never been a member or practitioner  of a profession 
regulated by the board or a member of any closely related profess ion.  For the remaining four 
(4) members, preference shall be given to the following professions and trades if available to 
serve: Engineering, architecture, general building contracting, plumbing, electrical 
construction, miscellaneous building trades. Me mbers of the board shall be appointed by the 
City Council and, in order to ensure continuity, two (2) of its members shall be appointed 
each year for three - year terms.  The seventh member may be appointed for a two - year term 
to coincide with the term of an y other member.  The City Council may remove any member 
from the Punta Gorda Building Board for good cause and, in the event of a vacancy for the 
reason of removal or for any other reason, the unexpired term shall be filled in the same 
manner as the regula r appointments.  
 

(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1154 - 96, <sec> 1, 5 - 15 - 96; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, 
<sec> 2, 3 - 6- 02 ; Ord. No. 1540 - 08, <sec>1, 2 - 20 - 08 ) 
 

 
Sec. 7- 3.  Powers and duties.  
 

The Punta Gorda Building Board shall have the following responsibilities:  
 
(a)  To govern the conduct of business within the construction trades, to include penalties 

for violation of said standards and to hear cases of alleged violations to include 
revocation of permitting privileges.  

 

(b)  To review enforcement relating to construction and to hear all complaints regarding 
enforcement procedures and to report its findings to the Building Official.  

 
 

(c) To hear and act upon Appeals from orders, requirements, decisions or determinations 
made by the Building Official under the provisions of Chapter 7, Article IV, City of Punta 
DƻǊŘŀ /ƻŘŜΣ ǘƘŜ ά¦ƴǎŀŦŜ .ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ !ōŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ /ƻŘŜέΦ 

 

(d) To hear  and act upon any appeal timely filed to contest the validity of any notice of false 
alarm or fee assessment issued under Chapter 15, Section 15 - 19, Punta Gorda Code.  

 
(e) The board shall serve as an equalizing board to hear and consider any and all 

complaints concerning the amount of any special assessment established pursuant to 
the procedures set forth in Chapter 7, Article IV, Section 7 - 45(e), Punta Gorda Code, 
and shal l adjust and equalize the special assessments, when it deems such action is 
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necessary.  The board may only adjust or equalize the established special assessment 
upon a showing by an interested party that the amount of the established special 
assessment is unreasonable or that the property will not derive any special benefit from 
the improvements made by the City.  The board shall follow the procedures set forth in 
Chapter 7, Article IV, Section 7 - 45(e) Punta Gorda Code.  

 

(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 3, 3 - 6- 02 ; Ord. No. 1442 - 06, <sec> 
1, 07 - 05 - 06 ; Ord. No. 1701 - 12, <sec> 2, 2 - 15 - 12 ; Ord. No. 1732 - 13, <sec> 1, 04 - 03 - 13 ; Ord. No. 
1889 - 17, <sec> 1, 12 - 20 - 2017 ) 
 

 
Sec. 7- 3.1  Penalties, Restitution, Fines and Costs.  
 
(a) The Punta Gorda Building Board, in addition to the powers enumerated in Section 7 - 3, is 

hereby granted authority, pursuant to Section 489 .131(7)(b), Florida Statutes (200 7), to 
impose one or a combination of the following actions against a locally licensed or 
registered contractor found guilty of violating the provisions of this Chapter:  

 

(1) Probation.  
(2) Suspension of Certificate of Competency.  
(3) Revocation of Certificate of Competency.  
(4) Order of Restitution.  
(5) Fine up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) per offense.  
(6) Assessment of reasonable legal and investigation costs incurred by the City of 

Punta Gorda to prosecute the case against the contractor.  
(7) Issue a recommended penalty to the State of Florida Construction Industry 

Licensing Board. Said recommended penalty may include a recommendation for no 
further action, or a recommendation for suspension, revocation or restriction of 
ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘƻǊΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜ registration, or a fine to be levied by the State of Florida 
Construction Industry Licensing Board, or a combination of such penalties.  

 

(b) The Punta Gorda Building Board, in addition to the power enumerated above, is hereby 
granted authority to hear complaints regarding state certified contractors alleged to 
have violated the provisions of Chapter 7. Upon a finding of violation, the board is  
granted authority to take any of the following actions against a state certified 
contractor:  

 

(1) Deny, suspend or revoke the authority of the certified contractor to obtain a 
building permit or limit such authority to obtaining a permit or permits with 
specific conditions if the Building Board finds the certified contractor guilty of 
violating any provision of Chapter 7  in the City of Punta Gorda.  
 

(2) Deny, suspend or revoke the authority of the certified contractor to obtain a 
building permit or limit such authority to obtaining a permit or permits with 
specific conditions if the Building Board has proof that such contractor, through 
the public hearing  process, has been found guilty in another county or 
municipality within the past 12 months of a building code violation and finds, that 
such violation would have been a violation if committed in the City of Punta Gorda.  
 

(3) Refuse to issue permits with specific conditions to a contractor who has 
committed and has been disciplined for multiple violations when the additional 
provisions of Section 489.131(3)(f), Florida Statutes, have been met.  

 

(Ord. No. 1418 - 05, <sec> 1, 09 - 07 - 05 ; Ord. No. 1540 - 08, <sec> 2, 2 - 20 - 08 ; Ord. No. 1889 - 17, 
<sec> 1; 12 - 20 - 2017 ) 
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Sec. 7- 4.  Oath of members.  
 
Each member of the board shall, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, prepare 
and file with the City Clerk an oath, in writing, to properly perform his duties as a member of 
said board and to uphold the laws of the City, the constitution and la ws of the State of 
Florida, and the constitution and laws of the United States.  
 

(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 4, 3 - 6- 02)  
 

 
Sec. 7- 5.  Organization; officer, meetings, quorum.  
 
The Building Board shall have the power to promulgate rules and regulations governing its 
operation and to elect a Chairman and Vice - Chairman, each to serve one year.  The board 
shall meet at such times as it may deem necessary or as it may be required to do so by the 
City Council.  Four (4) members shall constitute a quorum for any meeting. The rules and 
regulations provided for the above shall be subject to approval by the City Council.  A 
Recording Secretary shall be provided at City expense for all regu lar and special meetings.  
 

(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 5, 3 - 6- 02)  
 

 
Secs. 7 - 6-- 7- 9.  Reserved.  
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ARTICLE II .  BUILDING CONTRACTORS  
 

Sec. 7- 10.  Scope of provisions.  
 

Every person, firm, co - partnership, corporation, association or any combination thereof 
engaged in the practice of accepting orders or contracts, whether as a so called "general 
contractor" or as a "subcontractor," for the construction, remodeling, alterat ion or repair of a 
building, or parts of a building, on cost plus, fixed fee, stated sum, percentage, or any 
combination thereof, or other compensation other than wages, shall be deemed to be a 
building contractor within the meaning of this chapter.  
 

(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 6, 3 - 6- 02)  

 
 
Sec. 7- 11.  Certificate of Competency prerequisite to engaging in business.  
 
(a)  No person, persons or corporation shall engage in contracting or specialty contracting 

without first obtaining a Certificate of Competency issued by the City of Punta Gorda, 
except as provided below. Furthermore, all persons or corporations shall be Certif ied or 
Registered with the Department of Professional Regulation, State of Florida, per Chapter 
489, F.S. Contractors or specialty contractors requiring Certificates of Competency 
within the City may fulfill Certificate of Competency criteria by presenting  a Charlotte 
County Certificate of Competency which is in good standing.  

 

(1) Exemptions. Owners of property when acting as their own contractor and 
providing all material supervision themselves when building or improving one -
family or two - family residences on such property for the occupancy or use of such 
owners and not offered for  sale or lease; or buildings or improving commercial 
buildings at a cost under twenty - five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) on such 
property for the occupancy or use of such owners and not offered for sale or 
lease.  

 
(2) In an action brought under subsection (a)(1) above, proof of the sale or lease or 

offering for sale or lease of more than one (1) such structure by the owner - builder 
within one (1) year after completion of same is prima facie evidence that the 
constructio n was undertaken for purposes of sale or lease.  

 
(3)  Subsection (a)(1) above does not exempt any person who is employed by such 

owner and who acts in the capacity of a contractor.  
 
(4)  To qualify for exemption under sub - subsection (a)(1) above, an owner must 

personally appear and sign the building permit application and the disclosure 
statement.  The owner must be readily available during the construction of the 
building.  

 

(b)  It shall be unlawful for a building contractor, as defined herein, or an owner exempt 
under sub - subsection (a)(1) above, to hire a subcontractor as an independent contractor 
that does not have a valid Certificate of Competency under the provisions of this  
chapter.  When a subcontractor is represented to be an employee of the building 
contractor, who has a Certificate of Competency in the specialty work being done by the 
employee, and the Certificate of Competency requirement is claimed not to apply to the 
employee, the Building Official will require that the building contractor present 
supporting evidence as specified in each of the following sub - subsections:  
 
(1)  Presentation of the employee's check stub, showing that the employee was on the 
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payroll at the time he started work on the project in question, or a copy of the 
employer's payroll showing the same.  

(2)  The employer is making the proper deductions for withholding taxes and social 
security payments.  

(3)  The employee is covered by the employer's liability and workman's compensation 
insurance.  

(4)  A copy of the Employee Quarterly Wage Report, Florida State Form UCT - 6 and 6W.  
 

(c)  Employee leasing companies, licensed by the state in lieu of a Certificate of Competency 
shall:  

 

(1)  Provide written notice to each worker assigned to work for a building contractor in 
the City, of the written employment relationship with a client of the employee 
leasing company; and  

 
(2)  File with the City Building Division, evidence of worker's compensation coverage 

for all employees leased or to be leased to client companies within the City of 
Punta Gorda, so that its client companies may continue their permitting privilege; 
and  

 
(3)  Shall notify the City in writing of the lease of an employee who is licensed, 

registered or certified, where the client company leases said employee for use with 
the license, registration or certificate. The client company shall be deemed to be 
the employ er of the employee for licensure purposes.  

 

(Ord. No. 789 -85, <sec> 1, 4 -17 -85; Ord. No. 966 -89, <sec><sec> 1, 2, 9 -6-89; Ord. No. 1019 -91, <sec> 

2, 1 -16 -91; Ord. No. 1040 -92, <sec> 2, 3 -18 -92; Ord. No. 1173 -97, <sec> 1, 01 -03 -97; Ord. No. 1328 -

02, <sec> 7, 3 -6-02 ) 
 

 
Sec. 7- 12.  Application and Fees for a Certificate of Competency.  
 
(a)  The fee for a Certificate of Competency for  a State Registered or Specialty Contractor 

shall be one hundred  dollars ($ 100 .00) payable annually on or before September 30  of 
each year.  Certificate s not renewed on or before September 30 shall be considered  
delinquent fee of twenty - five dollars ($25.00).  State Certified Contractors are also 
required to register annually for a Certificate of Competency but at no charge per State 
law. Payment of such fee(s) shall not relieve any applicant from the requirement to pay 
the Local Business Tax  imposed by section 12 - 1 of this C ode.  The fee for a contractor 
who engages in business as a  building contractor, as defined herein, prior to obtaining 
a Certificat e of Compe tency  shall be three hundred dollars ($300.00) payable at the 
time of application.  All applicants for certificates under this Chapter shall apply to the 
Building Official by executing and filing the required application form at the  office of the 
Building Division  and paying the required fee.  The application shall contain information 
as to name, qualifications, financial and business reference, place of business, residence 
of  applicant and shall be notarized.  

 

 Contractors who hol d a Certificate of Competency shall also be required to provide 
ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘŜǎ ƻŦ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǿƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ ŎƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǿƛǘƘ 
their registration form as well as provide updated certificates upon expiration of same.  

 

(b)  Investigation, examination of applicant.  
 

(1)  The Building Official shall carefully investigate the information given on the 
application and, if satisfied with the applicant's general qualifications and financial 
and business references, he shall issue the certificate.  
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(2)  If the Building Official shall find that the applicant has not submitted satisfactory 
evidence of his qualifications and references as aforesaid, the applicant shall be 
notified thereof in writing and shall be given opportunity to submit satisfactory 
evid ence thereof.  In the event that the Building Official shall find that the 
applicant is unable to submit satisfactory evidence of his general qualifications 
and references as aforesaid, the applicant shall be so advised in writing and shall 
have the ri ght to appeal from the Building Official to the Building Board.  

 

(c)  Duration, renewal of Certificate of Compet ency.  
 

All Certificates of Competency issued under the provisions of this article shall expire on 
September 30 of each year.  Any holder of a certificate may renew his /her  certificate 
within ninety (90) days from its expiration without reexamination and shall secure his 
current certificate by paying the required fee.  

 

(d)  Change of name.  Any change of name under which a certificate has been issued shall 
be approved by the Building Official.  The present Certificate of Competency holder 
must submit a new Department of Professional Regulation registration card showing the 
name change.  The name change fee will be fifty dollars ($50.00).  

 

(e)  State certified contractors.  The Building Board may deny the issuance of a building 
permit or issue a permit under specific conditions or do any other thing authorized 
under Florida Statutes 489.113, or as amended in the future, with respect to State 
certified contractors.  

 

(f)  Any person who can show proof that they were previously granted a City of Punta Gorda 
specialty contractor's Certificate of Competency by the grandfather clause and let it 
lapse, may at the discretion of the Building Official have their certificate renewed  by 
paying a one hundred dollar ($100.00) late fee, along with the submission of all current 
Certificate of Competency renewal requirements, including payment of the one hundred  
dollar ($ 100 .00) renewal fee.  Reinstatement by this method will be on a one time 
approval only.  Any further failures to renew will result in the applicant being required 
to show proof of having passed a Block exam.  

 

(Ord. No. 789 -95, <sec> 1, 4 -17 -85; Ord. No. 892 -87, <sec> 1, 11 -4-87; Ord. No. 991 -90, <sec> 2, 8 -

15 -90; Ord. No. 1017 -91, <sec> 2, 1 -2-91; Ord. No. 1054 -92, <sec><sec> 2 --5, 7 -15 -92; Ord. No. 1055 -

92, <sec> 2, 7 -15 -92; Ord. No. 1072 -93, <sec> 1, 5 -19 -93; Ord. No. 1328 -02, <sec> 8, 3 -6-02 ; Ord. No. 

1609 -09, <sec> 1, 8 -5-09 ; Ord. No. 1834 -15, <sec> 1, 12 -2-2015 ; Ord. No. 1858 -16, <sec> 1, 10 -5-

2016 ; Ord. No. 1889 -17, <sec> 1, 12 -20 -2017 ) 

 
 
Sec. 7- 13.  Action Against Certificate Holders . 
 

(a)  The City of Punta Gorda, through its authorized agents, upon the verified written 
complaint of any person, or upon other evidence of a violation, shall investigate the 
action of any holder of a certificate of competency, whether certified, registered or lo cal, 
and hold a hearing to determine the necessity for disciplinary action.  The certificate 
holder shall be notified by certified mail and regular mail of the time and place of such 
hearing and shall be furnished a copy of the complaint or a short and pla in statement of 
the matters asserted by the complainant.  All parties shall have the opportunity to be 
heard and present evidence and argument on the issues involved, to conduct cross 
examination and submit rebuttal evidence.  In all disciplinary proceedin gs before the 
board, the burden of proof shall be on the City of Punta Gorda.  Proof shall be by 
substantial competent evidence present ed to the board by the Chief Bu ilding Official or 
anyone having standing in the matter.   



 

                                                                       Page 7 -7 

 
 The following acts are unlawful, constitute cause for disciplinary action, and are hereby 

deemed willful building code violations:  
 

(1) Any violation of F.S. section 489.129 or section 489.533, whether by a 
certified, registered or local contractor.  
 

(2) The making of a material false statement in the application for or renewal or 
updating of any certificate or registration, or for the issuance of any permit.  
 

(3) Any act which results in a reprimand, censure, revocation, suspension or     
other discipline by any board of the Florida Department of Professional 
Regulation.  
 

(4) Willful or deliberate disregard and violation of any lawful order of the board, 
any provisions of City of Punta Gorda, Chapter 7, any provisions of any code 
adopted pursuant to this chapter, or any state law regulating the construction 
industry, including F.S. Chapter 489 and Part I of Chapter 455.  
 

(5) Abandoning a construction project in which the contractor is engaged or 
under contract as a contractor. A project shall be considered abandoned after 
ninety (90) days if the contractor terminates the project without just cause, or 
without proper notificati on to the owner, including the reason for termination, 
or fails to substantially perform work under the contract. Construction is 
considered to be commenced when the contract is executed and the 
contractor has accepted funds from the customer or lender.  
 

(6) Using or attempting to use a certificate of competency, whether certified, 
registered or local, which has been suspended, revoked, placed inactive, 
expired or voluntarily surrendered.  
 

(7) Refusing certified mail directed to the contractor by the Building Division.  
 

(8) Failing to notify the Building Division in writing of any change in the physical 
address or mailing address of the business within thirty (30) days of said 
change.  
 

(9) Failing to appear in person or through an attorney at any scheduled hearing 
on a complaint filed against the contractor.  
 

(10)  Failing to stop work on a project after being ordered to do so by the Chief 
Building Official, Building Inspector or the Fire Marshall.  
  

(11)  Failing to comply with the provisions of Chapter 7, section 7 - 20, regarding 
workers' compensation and liability insurance.  
  

(12)  Failing to register any local certificate of competency with the state when 
required to do so.  
 

(13)  If a state certified contractor, failing to register with the City of Punta Gorda 
prior to contracting or commencing work in the City of Punta Gorda.  
  

(14)  Failing to post any required building permit in a conspicuous place in front of 
the premises where the work is being performed.  
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(15)  Failing to present for inspection any certificate of competency, along with 
proper identification, upon request of the Chief Building Official, Building 
Inspector or the Fire Marshall.  
 

(16)  Failing to keep all payroll, including time cards and time sheets, salary, 
withholding tax, social security and FICA records pertaining to the workers on 
the job as required by state statute.  
 

(17)  Failing to cause to appear on any bid, business proposal, contract, newspaper 
advertisement, airwave transmission advertisement, paid telephone directory 
listing or other advertising medium used by the contractor, the certificate of 
competency number (lice nse number) whether state or local.  
 

(18)  If the name of the business or type of work performed by the business appears 
on a vehicle, failing to also display the certificate of competency number 
(license number) in numbers and letters not less than two (2) inches in height, 
and in colors contrasti ng the background color.  
  

(19)  Failing to file with the Building Division a subcontractor change form prior to 
permitting any subcontractor not on the subcontractor worksheet, or the most 
recent previously filed subcontractor change form, to work on the jobsite.  
 

(20)  Failing to obtain inspections including but not limited to final inspections.  
  

(21)  Being convicted or found guilty of or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, 
regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which directly relates to 
the practice of contracting or the ability to practice contracting.  
  

(22)  Performing any act which assists a person or entity in engaging in the 
prohibited uncertified, unregistered or unlicensed practice of contracting, if 
the certificate holder or registrant knows or has reasonable grounds to know 
that the person or entity was  uncertified, unregistered or unlicensed.  
  

(23)  Knowingly combining or conspiring with an uncertified unregistered person 
by allowing his or her certificate or registration to be used by the uncertified, 
unregistered or unlicensed person with intent to evade the provisions of this 
part. When a certifica te holder or registrant allows his or her certificate or 
registration to be used by one or more business organizations without having 
any active participation in the operations, management, or control of such 
business organizations such act constitutes pri ma facie evidence of intent to 
evade the provisions of this chapter.  
 

(24)  Acting in the capacity of a contractor under any certificate or registration 
issued hereunder except in the name of the certificate holder or registrant as 
set forth on the issued certificate or registration, or in accordance with the 
personnel of the cert ificate holder or registrant as set forth in the application 
for the certificate or registration, or as later changed as provided in this 
chapter.  
 

(25)  Committing mismanagement or misconduct in the practice of contracting that 
causes financial harm to a customer. Financial mismanagement or misconduct 
occurs when:  
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1.  Valid liens have been recorded against the property of a contractor's 
customer for supplies or services ordered by the contractor for the 
customer's job; the contractor has received funds from the customer to 
pay for the supplies or services; and the contr actor has not had the 
liens removed from the property, by payment or by bond, within 75 
days after the date of such liens;  

2.  The contractor has abandoned a customer's job and the percentage of 
completion is less than the percentage of the total contract price paid 
to the contractor as of the time of abandonment, unless the contractor 
is entitled to retain such funds under the te rms of the contract or 
refunds the excess funds within 30 days after the date the job is 
abandoned; or  

 
(26)  Signing a statement with respect to a project or contract falsely indicating that 

the work is bonded; falsely indicating that payment has been made for all 
subcontracted work, labor, and materials which results in a financial loss to 
the owner, purchaser, or contractor; or falsely indicating that workers' 
compensation and public liability insurance are provided.  
 

(27)  Committing fraud or deceit in the practice of contracting.  
 
(28)  Committing incompetency or misconduct in the practice of contracting.  
 
(29)  Committing gross negligence, repeated negligence, or negligence resulting in 

a significant danger to life or property.  
 
(30)  Proceeding on any job without obtaining applicable local building department 

permits and inspections.  
 
(31)  Intimidating, threatening, coercing, or otherwise discouraging the service of 

a notice to owner under part I of chapter 713 or a notice to contractor under 
part I of chapter 713.  

 
(32)  Failing to satisfy within a reasonable time, the terms of a civil judgment 

obtained against the licensee, or the business organization qualified by the 
licensee relating to the practice of the licensee's profession.  

 
(33)  Violating chapter 633 or the rules of the State Fire Marshal.  
 
(34)  Practicing beyond the scope of a certification or registration.  
 
(35)  Being disciplined by any municipality or county for a violation directly related 

to the practice of the licensee's profession.  
 
(36)  Failing, when requested by the Chief Building Official, to secure a construction 

ǎƛǘŜ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘƻǊΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ŀƎŀƛƴǎǘ ǘƘŜ ǘƘǊŜŀǘ ƻŦ ǎŜǾŜǊŜ ǿŜŀǘƘŜǊΦ ¢ƘŜǎŜ 
actions may include but are not limited to: securing loose roof tile by bundling 
or removal, em ptying or tarping dumpster(s), securing all construction 
material or debris on site, securing portable toilets, removing any obstacles 
that could hinder drainage and any other reasonable actions deemed 
necessary by the Chief Building Official to protect ad jacent life and property.  
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For the purposes of this subsection, construction is considered to be commenced when 
the contract is executed and the contractor has accepted funds from the customer or 
lender.  

 

(b)  Procedure.  The Building Official of the City, the architect or engineer responsible for 
the plans under which the contractor is working, or any person directly interested, may 
proffer charges against any certificate holder under this chapter, charging an y of the 
above acts or omissions.  A copy of the charges, together with notice of the time and 
place of hearing, shall be served on the persons so charged, by certified mail, at least 
five (5) days before the date fixed for the hearing.  At the hearing , the person so 
charged shall have the right to appear personally and by counsel to cross - examine 
witnesses and inspect evidence produced against him, to present evidence, oral or 
documentary, in defense, and to cause all proceedings to be legally recorded  at his 
expense.  

 
(c) Authority of Building Board. The Building Board shall, after considering the charges, 

evidence and arguments, make definite findings and recommendations either sustaining 
the charges and finding the Certificate Holder guilty or finding the person so charged 
not guilty.  In the event that the charges shall be sustained, the Board shall  impose one 
or a combination of actions against the Certificate Holder  as provided for in section 7 -
3.1.  Upon a finding of guilt, the Board shall immediately inform the St ate of Florida 
Construction Industry Licensing Board of its actions .  Upon application to the Board for 
reinstatement, the Board shall consider the request and may then reinstate the 
certificate upon such terms and conditions as it may impose. The Board shall not issue, 
renew, lift a suspension or reinstate a Certificate to any person that has been assessed a 
fine or reasonable legal and investigation costs, or who has been ordered to pay 
restitution, until such fine, costs and restitution are p aid in full.  Orders of Restitution 
shall be based upon evidence and testimony presented by the injured property owner at 
the hearing conducted pursuant to the provisions of this Section. While the Order of 
Restitution must be satisfied before the guilty Certificate Ho lder may obtain issuance, 
renewal, a lifting of suspension or reinstatement of its Certificate, the Order shall not 
create a cause of action on behalf of the Building Board or the City of Punta Gorda, 
Florida. It is the intent of this Section that all civi l remedies available to the injured 
property owner against the Certificate Holder are reserved to said owner and shall be 
unaffected by this section.  Start here  

 

(d) In imposing fines, determining the amount of restitution to be ordered and assessing 
costs, the Board may, in addition to other relevant factors, take into consideration the 
following:  

 
 (1) ¢ƘŜ ƳƻƴŜǘŀǊȅ ƻǊ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŘŀƳŀƎŜ ǎǳŦŦŜǊŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǾƛƻƭŀǘƻǊΩǎ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŘŀƳŀƎŜ 

the violator has not already mitigated as of the time the penalty is assessed.  
 

(2)    Actual job site violations of building codes or conditions exhibiting gross    
negligence, incompetence or misconduct by the violator which have not been 
corrected at the time the penalty is assessed.  

 
(3) The severity of the violation.  
 
(4) The danger to the public.  

 
(5) The number of violations . 

 
(6) The length of time the violator has engaged in contracting.  
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(7) The deterrent effect of the penalty.  
 

(8) ¢ƘŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇŜƴŀƭǘȅ ǳǇƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǾƛƻƭŀǘƻǊΩǎ ƭƛǾŜƭƛƘƻƻŘΦ 
 

(9) ¢ƘŜ ǾƛƻƭŀǘƻǊΩǎ ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎ ŀǘ ǊŜƘŀōƛƭƛǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ 
 

(10)  Other mitigating or aggravating circumstances.  
 
(e) ¢ƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ /ƭŜǊƪ ƛǎ ƘŜǊŜōȅ ŘƛǊŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊ ŀ ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘΩǎ hǊŘŜǊ ōȅ /ŜǊǘƛŦƛŜŘ 

Mail to the violator and to the complainant. Said Order shall include notice that any 
ŀƎƎǊƛŜǾŜŘ ǇŀǊǘȅ Ƴŀȅ ǎŜŜƪ ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘΩǎ hǊŘŜǊ ōȅ ŦƛƭƛƴƎ ŀ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŀǇǇŜŀƭ ƛƴ ǘhe 
Circuit Court of the Twentieth Judicial Circuit in and for Charlotte County, Florida, for a 
review of the record upon which the Order is based, in accordance with the procedure 
and within the time provided in the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure for  the review 
of rulings of any local government board. The Order shall also state that the failure to 
ǘƛƳŜƭȅ ǎŜŜƪ ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘΩǎ hǊŘŜǊ ǎƘŀƭƭ ŎƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘŜ ŀ ǿŀƛǾŜǊ ƻŦ ŀƴȅ ǊƛƎƘǘ ŦƻǊ ǊŜǾƛŜǿΦ  

 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 9, 3 - 6- 02 ; Ord. No. 1418 -
05, <sec> 2 , 09 - 07 - 05 ; Ord. No. 1889 - 17, <sec> 1, 12 - 20 - 2017 ) 
 
Sec. 7- 14.  Reserved.  
 
Sec. 7- 15.  Exemptions from provisions.  
 
This chapter shall not apply to:  
 

(a)  Employees of the United States of America, the State of Florida, Charlotte County, 
or the City of Punta Gorda who are doing work or construction in their official 
capacities.  

 
(b)  As to examination provisions only, the contractors operating under current 

certificates issued before April 17, 1985, provided that such certificates shall be 
renewed in the manner set forth in subsection 7 - 12 (a).  

 
(c)  Sole owners of property, building structures or making repairs for their own use, 

and not for sale or rental, except that owners of rental property may make minor 
repairs thereto without complying herewith.  

 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1173 - 97, <sec> 2, 01 - 03 - 97; Ord. No. 
1328 - 02, <sec> 10, 3 - 6- 02)  
 
Sec. 7- 16.  Certifying of persons licensed elsewhere for City Contracts.  
 
Any person, hereinafter referred to as applicant, having been awarded a construction contract 
with the City is eligible to receive a certificate under this chapter for and during the period of 
construction under said contract, provided such applicant has t aken an examination and has 
been duly certified by an examining board of some recognized governmental agency in the 
State of Florida, acceptable to the Building Official.  
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 11, 3 - 6- 02)  
 
Sec. 7- 17.  Violations and penalties.  
 
Any person or persons, and the members of any firm, partnership, corporation, association or 
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other organization or any combination thereof, presenting or attempting to file or use the 
certificate of another or who shall give false or forged evidence of any kind to the board or to 
any member thereof, in obtaining or maintaining a certificate, or wh o shall falsely 
impersonate another or who shall use an expired, suspended or revoked certificate, or who 
shall violate any one or more of the provisions of any section of this chapter shall, upon 
conviction, be punished as provided in section 1 - 6 of this code, and be subject to such other 
remedy within the law the Building Official deems appropriate.  
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 12, 3 - 6- 02)  
 
Sec. 7- 18.  Certificate of Competency requirements.  
 
(a)  Registered general contractors, building contractors, residential contractors, and 

specialty contractors shall comply with the following:  
 

(1)  Complete application for certificate of competency.  
 

(2)  tǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ ŎƭŜŀǊ ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀƴǘΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ CƭƻǊƛŘŀ ŘǊƛǾŜǊΩǎ ƭƛŎŜƴǎŜ ƻǊ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ 
Florida identification card . 

 
(3)  Show proof of insurance in the following amounts: bodily injury liability, three 

hundred  thousand dollars ($ 30 0,000.00); property damage, fifty thousand dollars 
($5 0,000.00).  

 
(4)  tǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ ŎƭŜŀǊ ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀƴǘΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ƭƛŎŜƴǎŜ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ CƭƻǊƛŘŀΣ 

Department of Business and Professional Regulation or a current Certificate of 
Competency issued by a Florida municipality .  

 
(5) Payment of all required fees.  

 
(b)  Certified general contractors, building contractors, and residential contractors shall file 

with the City a completed application, a certificate of insurance, and a copy of the State 
certification.  

 
(c)  Applicants for the following categories shall show evidence of a passing score after 

having taken the master's examination of an approved agency:  
 

(1)  Electricians;  
 

(2)  Plumbers;  
 
(3)  Air conditioning contractors;  

 
(4)  Sheet metal contractors;  

 
(5)  Swimming pool contractors;  

 
(6)  Roofing contractors.  

 
(d)  Contractors installing fire extinguishing systems, standpipes, sprinklers and similar 

apparatus shall be certified by the State Fire Marshal.  
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1173 - 97, <sec> 3, 01 - 03 - 97; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, 
<sec> 13, 3 - 6- 02 ; Ord. No. 1606 - 09, <sec> 1, 6 - 3- 09 ; Ord. No. 1834 - 15, <sec> 2, 12 - 2- 2015 ) 
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Sec. 7- 19.  Issuance of Certificate of Competency.  
 
(a)  The Building Official shall review all applications and if deemed complete, shall cause a 

City of Punta Gorda Certificate of Competency to be issued to the applicant . 
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85 ; Ord. No. 1834 - 15, <sec >  3, 12 - 2- 2015 ) 

 
Sec. 7- 20.  Insurance.  
 
(a)  A certificate of insurance shall be sent to the City by the insurance company before the 

issuance of a Certificate of Competency. Lapse or cancellation of the required insurance 
shall cause immediate suspension of the contractor's Certificate of competenc y with 
reinstatement upon proof of the required insurance being again an effect.  

 
(b)  The minimum coverage required for any type of contractor shall be:  
 

(1) Bodily injury liability . . . . Three hundred  thousand dollars ($ 30 0,000.00);  
 

(2)  Property damage . . . . Fifty  thousand dollars ($ 50,000.00);  
 

(3)  Workman's compensation . . . . Statutory.  
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85 ; Ord. No. 1606 - 09, <sec> 2, 6 - 3- 09 ) 

 
Sec. 7- 21.  Reserved . 
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 7- 85 ; Ord. No. 1834 - 15, <sec >  4, 12 - 2- 2015 ) 

 
Sec. 7- 22.  Reserved . 
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85 ; Ord. No. 1834 - 15, <sec >  4, 12 - 2- 2015 ) 

 
Sec. 7- 23.  Interpretations by Building Board.  
 
When requested by the Building Official or an aggrieved firm or individual, the Building Board 
shall hear and interpret any matter relating to the building codes as provided for in the 
Florida Building Code as adopted by the City.  
 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 14, 3 - 6- 02)  

 
Sec. 7- 24.  Complaints and disciplinary action.  
 
(a)  Any owner, architect, engineer, designer or directly interested party may make a 

complaint to the Building Board when violations of the various codes exist or when a 
party has reason to believe that fraud, commingling of funds, or other action of a 
dishon est nature or intent may exist.  

 
(b)  The Building Official shall require the party making such complaint to file an 

information and notarized affidavit stating the facts of the case, provide copies of all 
contracts and correspondence pertaining to the issues.  

 
(c)  The Building Official shall make a thorough investigation of the facts of the case, 

requesting assistance from the Building Board members as may be necessary, and 
submit his findings to the Building Board at the next regular meeting.  
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(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 15, 3 - 6- 02)  
 
Sec. 7- 25.  Reserved.  
 
Secs. 7 - 26 -- 7- 28.  Reserved.  



 

                                                                       Page 7 -15 

ARTICLE III .  BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS  
 
 
Sec. 7- 29 .  Building code adopted.  
 
The Florida Building Code, and all the appendices, copies of which are maintained in the Code 
Compliance/Building Division, are hereby adopted and incorporated herein, and, from the 
date on which this section shall take effect, the provisions therein shall  be controlling in the 
construction, alteration, repair, equipment, use and occupancy, location, maintenance, 
removal and demolition of every building or structure, or any appurtenances connected or 
attached to such buildings or structures, within the limi ts of the City.  
 
1. Building Division.  
 

(a) Establishment. There is hereby established a division to be called the Building 
Division and the person in charge shall be known as the Building Official.  

 
(b) Employee qualifications.  

 
(1) Building Official qualifications. The Building Official shall have at least ten 

years experience or equivalent, as an architect, engineer, inspector, contractor 
or superintendent of construction, or any combination of these, five years of 
which shall have  been in responsible charge of work. The Building Official 
should be certified as a Building Official through a recognized certification 
program. The Building Official shall be appointed or hired by the City 
Manager.  

 
(2) Chief inspector qualifications. The Building Official, with the approval of the 

City Manager, may designate chief inspectors to administer the provisions of 
the Building, Electrical, Gas, Mechanical and Plumbing Codes. Each chief 
inspector shall have at l east ten years experience or equivalent, as an 
architect, engineer, inspector, contractor or superintendent of construction or 
any combination of these, five years of which shall have been in responsible 
charge of work. They should be certified through a recognized certification 
program for the appropriate trade.  

 
(3) Inspector qualifications. The Building Official, with the approval of the City 

Manager, may appoint or hire such number of officers, inspectors, assistants 
and other employees as shall be authorized from time to time. A person shall 
not be appointed or hi red as inspector of construction who has not had at 
least five years experience as a building inspector, engineer, architect or as a 
superintendent, foreman or competent mechanic in charge of construction. 
The inspector should be certified through a rec ognized certification program 
for the appropriate trade.  

 
(c) Records. The Building Official shall keep, or cause to be kept, a record of the 

business of the division. The records of the division shall be open to public 
inspection.  

 
(d) Reports. The Building Official shall submit annually a report covering the work of 

the Building Division during the preceding year. He may incorporate in said report 
a summary of the decisions of the Building Board during said year.  
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2. Powers and Duties of the Building Official  
 

(a) General. The Building Official is hereby authorized and directed to enforce the 
provisions of this code. The Building Official is further authorized to render 
interpretations of this code which are consistent with its spirit and purpose.  

 

(b) Right of entry. Whenever necessary to make an inspection, to enforce any of the 
provisions of this code, or whenever the Building Official has reasonable cause to 
believe that there exists in any building or upon any premises any condition or 
code violati on which makes such building, structure, premises, electrical, gas, 
mechanical or plumbing system unsafe, dangerous or hazardous, the Building 
Official may enter such building, structure or premises at all reasonable times to 
inspect the same or to perf orm any duty imposed upon the Building Official by this 
code. If such building or premises are occupied he shall first present proper 
credentials and request entry. If such building, structure or premises are 
unoccupied he shall first make a reasonable eff ort to locate the owner or other 
persons having charge or control of such and request entry. If entry is refused, the 
Building Official shall have recourse to every remedy provided by law to secure 
entry.  

 

(c) Stop work orders. Upon notice from the Building Official, work on any building, 
structure, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system that is being done 
contrary to the provisions of this code or in a dangerous or unsafe manner, shall 
immediately ceas e. Such notice shall be in writing and shall be given to the owner 
of the property, or to his agent, or to the person doing the work and shall state 
the conditions under which work may be resumed. Where an emergency exists, 
the Building Official shall n ot be required to give a written notice prior to stopping 
the work.  

 

(d) Revocation of permits. Misrepresentation of application. The Building Official may 
revoke a permit or approval issued under the provisions of this code in case there 
has been any false statement or misrepresentation as to the material fact in the 
applicat ion or plans on which the permit or approval was based.  

 

(e) Unsafe buildings or systems. All buildings, structures, electrical, gas, mechanical 
or plumbing systems which are unsafe, unsanitary or do not provide adequate 
egress, or which constitute a fire hazard or are otherwise dangerous to human life 
or which in relation to existing use, constitute a hazard to safety or health, are 
considered unsafe buildings, structures or service systems. All such unsafe 
buildings, structures or service systems are hereby declared illegal and shall be 
abated by repair and reh abilitation or by demolition.  

 

(f) Requirements not covered by code. Any requirements necessary for the strength, 
stability or proper operation of an existing or proposed building, structure, 
electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, or for the public safety, health and 
general welfa re, not specifically covered by this or the other technical codes shall 
be determined by the Building Official.   

 

3. Permits.  
 

(a) Additional data. The Building Official may require details, computations, stress 
diagrams and other data necessary to describe the construction or installation and 
the basis of calculations. All drawings, specifications and accompanying data 
required by th e Building Official to be prepared by an architect or engineer shall 
be affixed with their official seal.  



 

                                                                       Page 7 -17 

 
(b) Site drawings. Drawings shall show the location of the proposed building or 

structure and of every existing building or structure on the building site or lot. 
The Building Official may require a boundary line survey prepared by a qualified 
surveyor.  

 
(c) Hazardous occupancies. The Building Official may require the following:  

 
(1) General site plan. A general site plan drawn at a legible scale which shall 

include, but not be limited to, the location of all buildings, exterior storage 
facilities, permanent access ways, evacuation routes, parking lots, internal 
roads, chemical loadin g areas, equipment cleaning areas, storm and sanitary 
sewer accesses, emergency equipment and adjacent property uses. The 
exterior storage areas shall be identified with the hazard classes and the 
maximum quantities per hazard class of hazardous materia ls stored.  

 
(2) Building floor plan. A building floor plan drawn to a legible scale which shall 

include, but not be limited to, all hazardous materials storage facilities within 
the building and shall indicate rooms, doorways, corridors, exits, fire rated 
assemblies with  their hourly rating, location of liquid tight rooms and 
evacuation routes. Each hazardous material storage facility shall be identified 
on the plan with the hazard classes and quantity range per hazard class of the 
hazardous materials stored.  

 
(d) Special foundation permit. When application for permit to erect or enlarge a 

building has been filed and pending issuance of such permit, the Building Official 
may, at his discretion, issue a special permit for the foundation only. The holder of 
such a sp ecial permit is proceeding at his own risk and without assurance that a 
permit for the remainder of the work will be granted nor that corrections will not 
be required in order to meet provisions of the technical codes.  

 
(e) Building permit valuations. If, in the opinion of the Building Official, the valuation 

of building, alteration, structure, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing systems 
appear to be underestimated on the application, permit shall be denied, unless the 
applicant can show detailed estimates to meet the approval of the Building 
Official. Permit valuations shall include total cost, such as electrical, gas, 
mechanical, plumbing equipment and other systems, including materials and 
labor.  

 
4. Inspections.  
 

(a) Existing building inspections. Before issuing a permit, the Building Official may 
examine or cause to be examined any building, electrical, gas, mechanical or 
plumbing systems for which an application has been received for a permit to 
enlarge, alter, repa ir, move, demolish, install or change the occupancy. He shall 
inspect all buildings, structures, electrical, gas, mechanical and plumbing systems 
from time to time, during and upon competition of the work for which a permit 
was issued. He shall make a r ecord of every such examination and inspection and 
of all violations of the technical codes.  

 
(b) Manufacturers and fabricators. When deemed necessary by the Building Official, he 

shall make or cause to be made, an inspection of materials or assemblies at the 
point of manufacture or fabrication. A record shall be made of every such 
examination and ins pection and of all violations of the technical codes.  
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(c) Inspection service. The Building Official may make, or cause to be made, the 

required building inspections. He may accept reports of inspectors of recognized 
inspection services, provided that after investigation he is satisfied as to their 
qualification and reliability. A certificate called for by any provision of the technical 
codes shall not be based on such reports unless the same are in writing and 
certified by a responsible officer of such service.   

 
5. Tests.  
 

The Building Official may require tests or test reports as proof of compliance. Required 
tests are to be made at the expense of the owner, or his agent, by an approved testing 
laboratory or other approved agency.  

 
6. Violations and Penalties.  
 

Any person, firm, corporation or agent who shall violate a provision of this code, or fail 
to comply therewith, or with any of the requirements thereof, or who shall erect, 
construct, alter, install, demolish or move any structure, electrical, gas, mechani cal or 
plumbing system, or has erected, constructed, altered, repaired, moved or demolished a 
building, structure, electrical, gas mechanical or plumbing system, in violation of a 
detailed statement or drawing submitted and permitted thereunder, shall be g uilty of a 
misdemeanor. Each such persons shall be considered guilty of a separate offense for 
each and every day or portion thereof during which any violation of any of the 
provisions of this code is committed or continued, and upon conviction of any such  
violation such person shall be punished within the limits as provided by State law.  

 
7. Wind Zone.  
 

Construction in the City of Punta Gorda shall be designed for wind loads per figure 
1606 of the Florida Building Code an certified by a registered engineer or architect for 
all permitted construction.  

 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 936 - 88, <sec> 1, 11 - 16 - 88; Ord. No. 1173 - 97, 
<sec> 4, 01 - 03 - 97; Ord. No. 1231 - 98, <sec> 1, 10 - 21 - 98; Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 17, 3 - 6- 02)  

 
Sec. 7- 30. Green Building Program.  
 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǎƘŀƭƭ ōŜ ƪƴƻǿƴ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅ ƻŦ tǳƴǘŀ DƻǊŘŀ άDǊŜŜƴ .ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ 
tǊƻƎǊŀƳέΦ 
 
1. Definitions.  
 
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this section, shall have meanings 
ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different 
meaning.  
 
 (a) FGBC: Acronym for the Florida Green Building Coalition, Inc., a Florida 501(c)3 

not - for - profit corporation whose mission is to establish and maintain a Florida 
system of statewide green building standards and third party certification 
programs with environment an d economic benefits.  

 
 (b) Federal tax credit for energy efficient homes: Refers to the tax credit recognized 

by the United Stated Internal Revenue Service for the construction of a home.  
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 (c) Federal tax credit for solar energy systems:  Refers to the tax credit recognized by 
the United States Internal Revenue Service for installation of qualified residential 
solar water heating or photovoltaic systems.  

 
 (d) CƭƻǊƛŘŀ {ƻƭŀǊ 9ƴŜǊƎȅ /ŜƴǘŜǊ όC{9/ύΥ !ǎ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ CƭƻǊƛŘŀΩǎ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ǊŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ 

institute, FSEC conducts research in Building Science, Photovoltaics, Solar Thermal, 
Hydrogen and Alternative Fuels, Fuel Cells and other advanced energy 
technologies.  

 
 (e) Florida Solar Energy System Incentives Program: A program of state law providing 

for rebates for the installation of qualified solar energy systems, codified at 
section 377.806, Florida Statutes.  

 
 (f) GBI: Acronym for the Green Building Initiative , a not - for - profit organization whose 

mission is to accelerate the adoption of building practices that result in energy -
efficient, healthier and environmentally sustainable buildings by promoting 
credible and practical green building  approaches for residenti al and commercial 
construction.  

 
 (g) Green Building: A designation given to buildings that have achieved the 

requirements of a green building rating system defined in this green building 
program.  

 
 (h) Green Building Program: The program outlined in this section for obtaining 

incentives for green buildings and developments.  
 
 (i) Green Globes: The U.S. commercial/institutional building rating system 

administered by the Green Building Initiative.  
 
 (j) LEED: The Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design Rating System of the 

U.S. Green Building Council.    
 
 (k) NAHB: Acronym for the National Association of Home Builders, a Washington 

based trade association whose mission is to enhance the climate for housing and 
the building industry.  

 
 (l) Project: Any construction associated with the creation, development or erection of 

any building or development eligible for the program.  
 
 (m) Project Application Form: The form submitted indic ating that an owner is 

interested in participating in the program for a particular project.  
 
 (n) Sustainable Construction: The process of environmentally sensitive, resource 

efficient site selection, preparation, design, construction and operation of 
buildings.  

 
 (o) USGBC: Acronym for the United States Green Building Council, a not - for - profit 

organization whose mission is to transform the way buildings and communities 
are designed, built and operated, enabling an environmentally and socially 
responsible, healthy and prosperous environment that improves the quality of life.  

 
2. Designation of Responsibility for Administration and Implementation.  
 
 (a) The Building Division shall be responsible for:  
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(1) Marketing the Green Building Program to the community by any reasonably 

effective means, including but not limited to press releases, television 
advertising or advertising in electronic or print mailers and the marketing 
incentives outlined in Section 7 - 30 .5; and  

 
(2) Developing any appropriate or necessary application procedures, including 

but not limited to, the Green Building Program Application Form; and  
 

(3) Writing policies and procedures for staff implementation of the Green Building 
Program; and  

 
(4) Assisting in the development of incentives to award to any project that 

successfully satisfies the requirements associated with the Green Building 
Program; and  

 
(5) Review ordinances proposed for adoption by the City Council with the city 

department responsible for drafting the ordinance. Building Division will 
review proposed ordinances for changes that include subject areas used by 
certification programs for conflicts and offer recommendations to make the 
ordinances more compatible with Green Building.  

 
 (b) Any disputes regarding the administration of the Green Building Program may be 

appealed to the City of Punta Gorda Building Board.  
 
3. Green Building Program Applicability.  
 

(a) For all private projects, the Green Building Program shall be voluntary.  
 
(b) For any new building owned and constructed by or on behalf of the City of Punta 

Gorda, the Green Building Program shall be mandatory.  
 

(c) For any renovation of a government building owned by the City of Punta Gorda 
undergoing a level III alteration, per Florida Building Code, the Green Building 
Program shall be mandatory if a cost analysis can demonstrate 100% pay back 
within ten years.  

 
4. Green Building Standards.  
 
Lƴ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ CƭƻǊƛŘŀ .ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ /ƻŘŜΩǎ ƳƛƴƛƳǳƳ ǎǘŀƴŘŀǊŘǎΣ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǎƘŀƭƭ ǉǳŀƭƛŦȅ ŦƻǊ 
incentives by being certified using standards developed by the U.S. Green Building Council, 
the Green Building Initiative, the Florida Green Building Coalition or the National Association 
of Home Builders. These standards shall apply to each category of construction as follows:  
 
 (a) New residential permitted projects: New residential projects shall satisfy all of the 

requirements including but not limited to any monetary or certification 
requirements associated with:  

 
(1) the current USGBC LEED for Homes® program,  
 
(2) the current NAHB national Green Home program, or  
 
(3) the GBI Green Globes new home designation, or  
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(4) the current Green Home Designation Standard of the FGBC,  
 
 (b) Remodeling of existing homes: The participant shall meet requirements of 

remodeling certification including but not limited to any monetary or certification 
requirements associated with:  

 
(1) the current USGBC LEED for Homes® program,  
 
(2) the current NAHB national Green Home program, or  

 
(3) the GBI Green Globes new home designation, or  

 
(4) the current Green Home Designation Standard of the FGBC,  
including, but not limited to, any monetary or certification requirements. The 
ƘƻƳŜ ǎƘŀƭƭ ƳŜŜǘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ άǊŜƳƻŘŜƭƛƴƎέ ƻǊ άŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ƘƻƳŜέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
designation.  

 
 (c) New commercial or institutional buildings: The program participant shall satisfy all 

of the requirements including but not limited to any monetary or certification 
requirements associated with:  

 
(1) the current LEED for New Construction or applicable USGBC LEED rating 

system (e.g., LEED for Schools, LEED for Health Care), or  
 
(2) the Green Globes environmental assessment system for new design, or  

 
(3) the current Green Commercial Designation Standard of the FGBC,  

 
 (d) Existing commercial and institutional building: The program participant shall 

satisfy all of the requirements including but not limited to any monetary or 
certification requirements associated with:  

 
(1) the current LEED for New Construction or applicable USGBC LEED rating 

system (e.g., LEED for Schools, LEED for Health Care), or  
 
(2) the Green Globes environmental assessment system for new designs, or  

 
(3) the current Green Commercial Designation Standard of the FGBC,  

 
 (e) Land Developments: The participant shall satisfy all of the requirements including 

but not limited to any monetary or certification requirements associated with:  
 

(1) the current LEED for New Construction or applicable USGBC LEED rating 
system (e.g., LEED for Schools, LEED for Health Care), or  

 
(2) the Green Globes environmental assessment system for new designs, or  

 
(3) the current Green Commercial Designation Standard of the FGBC.  

 
 (f) Additional Certification Programs shall be considered eligible for incentives upon 

petition to the Building Division and adoption by the City Council by resolution.  
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5. Incentives.  
 
The program shall include incentives designed to encourage the use of the program.  
 
 (a) All projects. For any voluntary owner seeking certification, the City shall provide 

fast - track permitting incentives.  
 
 (b) Marketing. The Building Division shall develop a marketing program to promote 

green building in the City of Punta Gorda . The City shall provide the following 
marketing incentives, including but not limited to:  

 
(1) Provide an outdoor sign that a builder may use to promote a project under 

construction that is seeking certification under this program;  
 
(2) The inclusion of program participants including developers, builders and 

material suppliers on a webpage dedicated to the program including website 
links to local sustainable businesses and green building material suppliers;  

 
(3) The creation of promotional packages such as a program logo for a program 

ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ ŀŘǾŜǊǘƛǎŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƻǊ ōǊƻŎƘǳǊŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ 
building owners demonstrating the benefits of green building;  

 
(4) Press releases;  

 
(5) Information about available financial programs, including but not limited to 

those associa ted with Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac;  
 

(6) Special Recognition Awards to businesses, professionals and individuals who 
exemplify green building. The recipients of the awards will be promoted by 
the City by methods deemed to be cost effective and beneficial for promoting 
Green Building. The City sha ll work with the building industry to develop 
award categories and criteria which may include:  

 
a. Green Building  Award. For the purpose of publicity recognizing 

ƻǳǘǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ ŎƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ άƎǊŜŜƴ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎΣέ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǎƘŀƭƭ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŦƻǊ ŀƴ ŀǿŀǊŘ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ǘƘŜ άDǊŜŜƴ .ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ !ǿŀǊŘέ ǘƻ ōŜ ŀǿŀǊŘŜŘ 
annually by the City to a business or individual whose support of green 
buil ding has made an impact on the City of Punta Gorda above and 
beyond industry standards.  

b.  Residential Green Builder (new or remodel)  
c. Commercial Green Builder (new or remodel)  
d.  Architect/Engineer  
e. Subcontractor  
f.  Material Supplier  
g.  Special green contribution award. The City shall annually provide a 

special recognition award to those contractors that donate significant 
reusable building materials to non - profit local building organizations.  

 
6. Certification.  
 
Projects shall be certified by an independent third party in accordance with the standards for 
the rating program indicated in the project application.  
 
 



 

                                                                       Page 7 -23 

7. Education and Training.  
 

(a) The City in conjunction with Charlotte County, FSE C, FGBC, Green Globes, NAHB or 
USGBC, may conduct at least one training workshop per year for the purpose of 
educating potential or current program participants about the program.  

 
(b) The Building Division will cooperate with Charlotte County and any other relevant 

City Department to hold an annual Green Building Expo for the purpose of 
educating the public as to the options available to make their homes and lifestyle 
more sustainable.  

 
(c) The City shall attempt to make available a meeting space at a government facility 

when available for green building programs offered by organizations that are of a 
general nature (not product specific). Organizations shall contact the facilities staff 
to m ake arrangements.  

 
(d) City Building and Planning staff shall be encouraged to attend at least 2 hours of 

green building/design training a year if available and funded.  
 
8. Program Review.  
 

(a) The Building Division shall establish measurable goals and objectives for the 
program.  

 
(b) Staff review. The City shall conduct a review of the program using the established 

measurements to determine the need for changes in the program to increase its 
effectiveness.  

 
(c) Frequency. The program shall be subject to review one year after the effective date 

of the ordinance and thereafter at a frequency of not more than once per year.  
 

(d) Purpose. The purpose of review of the program includes but is not limited to 
updating program incentives, recommending program or marketing changes to 
the City, reviewing suggestions made by program participants and annually 
awarding the green building awards of the program.  

 
(Ord. No. 1615 - 09, <sec> 1, 9 - 16 - 09)  

 
Sec. 7- 31.  Additions, amendments and modifications to building code.  
 
In addition to the regulations imposed by other sections of this chapter, the following 
requirements shall apply:  
 
(a) The issuance of building permits pertaining to structural components of a new or 

existing building shall require the certification of the plans and specifications by an 
architect or engineer.  The Building Division is directed to establish and keep curren t 
guidelines, policies, checklists and procedures for the implementation of this 
subsection.  

 
(b)  All contractors or owners shall provide, during the course of any construction project 

for which a building permit is required, adequate on - site receptacles or containers 
capable of holding such materials as papers, building material wastes, and all other  
loose litter and debris until proper disposal of these materials is accomplished.  

 
In addition to the above requirements,  containers that are full shall be emptied, and 



 

                                                                       Page 7 -24 

containers that become full shall within twenty four (24) hours after notification by the 
Building Division, be emptied before construction shall continue on - site.  

 
(c)  All contractors and owners shall provide and maintain during construction soil erosion 

barriers to prevent any soil erosion into canals, adjacent properties, the city drainage 
system or any street or road.  

 
Any violation of subsection 7 - 31(b) or (c) not corrected within twenty four (24 ) hours after 
notification to the contractor (directly or through a member of the company) or owner shall 
be subject to the following:  
 

(1) On t he second  day a stop work order (red tag) will be placed on the job  and  a fine 
of one hundred dollars ($100.00) per day will be im posed until the violation is 
eliminated . 

 
(2) In addition, the City of Punta Gorda shall be authorized to clean up all debris and 

empty all containers on said site, either in - house or through a contractor, and the 
cost of the cleanup will be added to the fine imposed.  

 
(3) No inspections will be made and no certificate of occupancy will be issued until all 

fines and costs have been paid.  
 
(d) After obtaining a building permit, the permittee has 2 years (24 months) to complete 

the construction and obtain a Certificate of Occupancy.  If construction is suspended or 
abandoned for a period of 6 months after the work is commenced, or if constructio n is 
not completed within 2 years (24 months) from issuance of the building permit, the 
permit shall become invalid and an extension must be applied for or the construction 
shall be deemed abandoned and may be ordered demolished by the City.  If not 
dem olished within a reasonable time by the owner, the construction may be subject to 
demolition by the City with a lien for the cost thereof placed on the property.  

 
(e) Hours of construction activity in residential areas.  
 
 (1) Definitions. As used in this Section:  
 
 Construction  means any activities associated with site preparation, assembly, erection, 

repair, alteration or demolition of structures. For the purposes of this Section, 
Construction shall not include any activity conducted by a governmental entity or on 
behalf of a g overnmental entity.  

 
 Emergency work  means work made necessary to restore property to a safe condition 

immediately following a calamity or work required to protect persons or property from 
ƛƳƳƛƴŜƴǘ ŜȄǇƻǎǳǊŜ ǘƻ ŘŀƴƎŜǊΦ CƻǊ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ άƛƳƳŜŘƛŀǘŜƭȅέ ǎƘŀƭƭ ƳŜŀƴ ƴƻ 
more than seven ( 7) days.  

 
 Person means individuals, corporations, firms, associations, joint ventures, 

partnerships, estates, trusts, business trusts, syndicated and all other groups and 
combination thereof.  

 
 Residential area  means any area which is zoned residential under the City of Punta 

Gorda Land Development Regulations.  
 
 (2) Hours of certain construction work. No person shall operate or cause to be 

operated any machinery, demolition equipment, construction equipment, p ower 
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tools, equipment of a semi - mechanical nature or otherwise undertake 
construction work in any manner in a residential area between the hours of 8:00 
p.m. and 6:00 a.m. However, this Subsection shall not apply to the use of 
temporary pumps or other machinery  which, because of its very nature and 
purpose, is required to operate twenty - four (24) hours a day. This Subsection shall 
also not apply to any activity, noise or disturbance caused by emergency work. Nor 
shall this Subsection be applied to prohibit the m ovement of construction vehicles 
engaged in transportation on any public or private right - of - way. 

 
 (3) The performance of any construction work which violates the provisions of 

Subsection (2) of this Section shall constitute a public nuisance.  
 
 (4) Enforcement. Any violation of the provisions of this Section may be enforced 

pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 9A, City of Punta Gorda Code.  
 
 (5) Administrative Variance. The City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized 

to grant a variance from the provisions of this Section under such terms or 
conditions as the City Manager or his designee shall deem appropriate, upon a 
finding that strict adherence to the terms of this Section would result in 
demonstrable and undue hardship to the applicant.  

 
(Ord. No. 789 - 85, <sec> 1, 4 - 17 - 85; Ord. No. 823 - 86, <sec> 1, 3 - 5- 86; Ord. No. 849 - 86, <sec> 1, 10 - 15 - 86; 
Ord. No. 999 - 90, <sec> 1, 10 - 3- 90; Ord. No. 1075 - 93, <sec> 1, 6 - 2- 93 Ord. No. 1095 - 94 <sec> 1, 02 - 16 - 94 
Ord. 1099 - 94, <sec.> 1,  06 - 01 - 94; Ord. No. 11 73 - 97, <sec> 5, 01 - 03 - 97; Ord. 1238 - 99. <sec> 1, 03 - 03 - 99; 
Ord. No. 1328 - 02, <sec> 18, 3 - 6- 02 ; Ord. No. 1432 - 06; <sec> 1, 04 - 05 - 06 ; Ord. No. 1834 - 15, <sec> 5, 12 -
2- 2015 ; Ord. No. 1889 - 17, <sec> 1, 12 - 20 - 2017 )  

 
Sec. 7- 32.  Violations of building code; penalties.  
 
(a) Any person who shall:  
 

(1) Begin the construction of any building or structure regulated by the building code, 
without first obtaining a permit and paying the fee as prescribed therein; or  

      
(2) Vary the construction of such building, structure or any part thereof from the 

plans filed with or approved by the Building Official, without first having submitted 
to him proposed changes or alterations of plans and having received his approval 
therein; or  

 
(3) Substitute any material for that prescribed in the plans and specifications filed 

with or approved by the Building Official, without first having submitted to him 
such proposed substitution and having received his approval thereof; or  

 
(4) Proceed with the work on the building or structure after having received a lawful 

order of the building inspector to suspend such work or after the building 
inspector shall, in the lawful exercise of his power and duty, have posted a stop 
order in a consp icuous place on the premises; or  

 
(5)  Fail, within a reasonable time after order by the building official, to remove or 

demolish any building or structure or part thereof, which is found to fail to comply 
with   the building code or other ordinances, shall be punished as provided in 
paragraph  (b). 

 
(6) Violate Section 7 - 31(e) of this code shall be punished as provided in paragraph 

(b). 


